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REINHART

BOERNER®VAN DEUREN ¢

AITORNEYS AT LAW

FACSIMILE MESSAGE e

IMPORTANT CONFIDENTTALITY NOTl(JI_‘j
he law firm of Reinhan Boerner Van Deuren s.¢. contain informarionthul i, |

tended only for the use of the individuals or cnlities named on thig
led recipicnt and have reccived this transmission mistakenly, you aie hereby

aking any action based on the information contamed witkin |
nmediately. If you have reccived this facsimile in ciros.
eve the transmitted docunients at no cost 1 yh. ‘!

Memory Tag: 2#__02 é’

The documents included in this facsimile transmission from t
be confidential or legally privileged. Thesc documents arc in
(ransmission cover sheet. I you or your firm are not the intend
notified that reading, copying. disclosing or distributing thesc documents, ot t
them, is strictly prohibited, and that the docuinents should be returned 1o this [irm i
plcase notify us by calling 262-951-4500 immediately so that we can arrange to remi

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING TO!

N'ame: 14 ¢ ' Facsimile No. 414-263-8483 ” ,l‘
Company: onsin Dept. of Natural Resources Phone No. N ) lu
FROM: Michelle L. Williams
DATE: August 25, 2008
ATTORNEY NO. 01749
REQUESTED BY Theresa M. Skrove CLIENT NO. 020588
4567 MATTER NO. 0001

EXTENSION

Total number of pages sent, including this page \ 34 - l

I ANY PROBLEMS OCCUR WITHTHIS TRANSMISSION OR IF YOU HAVE NOT RECEIVED
FACSIMILE OPERATOR A'f 262-951-4500.

ALLTHEPAHE&PLEASECALLOHR

COMMENTS:

W233 N2080 RIDGEVIEW PARKWAY P.O. BOX 2265 WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 53187-2265 TELEPHONE: 262-951-4500 FACSIMILE: 262-631-

4690
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gtate of Wusct;rhsin R Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge
epanmen? of Natural esources (Non_Emargency Only)
hitp://dnr.wi.gov Form 4400-225 (06-08) Page 1012

Emergency Plscharges / Spills should be reported via the 24-Hour Hotline: 1-800.943-0003

Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according 10 &. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Non-emergency hazardous
substance discharges may be reported by {elefaxing or e-mailing a completed report to the Department, or calling or visiting 2 Department
office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by telefax or by email, you should use this form {o be sure that. all necessary
information is inciuded. However, use of this form is not mandatory. Under &. 292.99, Wis. Stats.. the penalty for violatiny the faparting
requirements of ch. 292 Wis. Stats., shall bé no less than $10 nor mare than $5000 for each violation. Each day of continued viatation is &
separate offense. it is not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose pther than
program adminigtration. Hawever, information submitted on this form may ' also be made available 10 requesters under Wisconsin's Open

Records Law (ss. 19.31— 19,39, Wis. Stats.).

Contirmatory laboratory data should be included with this form, 10 assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous Substance Release
Notification.

Complete this form. mE_QLP.BINILEgI_ELL NOTIFY appropriate DNR region (see nexi page) IMMEDIATELY upon discavery of &
potential release from {check one}.

™~ Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System

[~ Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System

B¢ Dry Cleaner Facilty (DERP eligibility based on: ﬁ Facllity owner/operator [~ Property owner of licensed facility}

[~ Other- Describe: e e
ATTNDNR: R&R Program Assoclate Date DNR Notified: 7
1. Discharge Reported By . . : - : —_—-—_
NaS Firm (Area Codae) Phone Nurmbir

Den Gallo Quinhand Boer Ve Deuren 262-GS1-45 G0
Mailing Address E-mail Address

o By 245} Wohishe WU SMEE |-

2. §ite Information . e L : sl .
Name of site at which discharge ocourred. Include local name of site/business, 00t rasponsible party name, Unless a residence/vacant

property Corciage Cleaners

Tocation: Include street address, AoLPO Bax. If no street addfoss. describe as precisely as Sossible, 1.8, 1/4 mile NW o CTHS 60 8 125

on E side of CTH 60.
315-] \)b Loowwi S QOcJ/
Municipality: (City, Village, Township) Specify municipality in which the site is located. Q] iling address/clty. -
Covoan field = 5322110 4
County: Legal Deseription. ~E WTM:
l M\L—V\/ 1/4 114 Sec Tn Range (W X [ S

3. Reeponsible Party (RR).,an,dlo,r.RP._Repre,sent'atlve - : o
Respongible Party Name: Business or owner name thatis responsible for cleanup. If more than one, listall. Attach additional pages as

necessary.
O(}.ﬁ'i 048 Clyaners R

r Reported in compliance with s. 202.11(2), Wis. Stats., by avlocal government exempt from limbility under s. 202 11(9)e). Wis. Stars.
For more information see hitp://dnr wi.ggv[g@[awlmlﬂghﬂitym'Jmi.l._hmll.

Pr——

Contact Person Phone Number E-mail Address s
Name (if different) _) " @DU-'\"Z. 203338 <a2s
Mailing Address City =Tz eede

- o Bee 8ss WHat Bend Wl 5364 S—04SS

{continued)
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State of Wisconsin Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge
Depariment of Natural Resources _ (Non-Emergency on‘y)
hitp://dar.wi 9oV _ Fomas00:225 (0609 Page 20l

,a—'—"_' g N )/ ot
4, Hazardous Substancs lmpacg-lntgnnaglgn -

ety s s

identify hazardous substance discharged (check all that apply):
PP VOC's [~ Diesel [ROPERC (D1 Cleaners)
[~ PAH's [~ Fuel Oil [~ RCRA Hazardous Waste
_ [~ Gasoline [ Leachate
 mevais (specify) _____ | Hydraulc ol
[~ Arsenic ™ JetFuel [~ Fertilizer
[~ Chromium [ Minera Of r Pesticide/Hemicidellnsecticide(s)
Cyanide A -
[l: L:ad ™ waste Ol e Other (specify) . —————="""
[~ Unknown

[T pCB's I~ Petroleum-Unknown Type

5. Impacts 1o the:Environment Infarmation ' :
Enter "K" for known/confirmed of "P* for potential fo

[ all that apply.

___ Air Contamination ___ Contaminationin Right of Way __ Sanitary sewer Cantamination
___ Co-Contamination ___ Direct Contact _6‘ Soll Contamination
— Concrete/Asphalt __ Expanding Plume __. Storm Sewer Contamination
— Contained/Recovered ___ Fire Explosion Threat ___ Surface Water Contamination
___ Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock . Free Product __ Within 100 ftof Private Well
__ Contaminated Private Well _P_ Groundwater Contamination ___ Within 1000 fof Public Well
__ Contaminated public Well . Off-Site Contamination
__ Contaminationin fractured Bedrock __ Other (specify): _ . ——
Contamination was discovered as a result of:
[~ Tank closure assessment [feSite assesement [~ Other - Descfibe
_o_‘r__#,ﬁ_____——r?— “Taoos_ O ———
< Foderal Enefgy Act Reauirgmers {Boction:8002(d) of the Solid Wasto Diaposal Act (SWDA)) . _'“_'-_:::'_:‘_:_'
For all UST's please provide Quantity Source Quantity .
the following information: . Tank : . Spill
—_— Piping — Overfill
— Dispenser — Corrosion
| — submersible Turbine Pump — Physical or Mechanical Damage
| — Delivety Problem _— installation Problem
—_— Other (specify):__ . —_ Other (does not fit any of above)
_’_‘__/_______,____._.-—-—————/“"—‘_._.__ . Unknown _ e
Lab results. [~ Lab results will be faxed upon receipl Y Lab results are attached

I— R

_‘_'_-____________._—-——________‘_,_,______________‘._,___,
Addiional Commentst Include a brief description of immadiate actions taken 1o hait the releass and contain or cleanup
hazardous substances that have been discharged.

.._-______,__._-———-—-—'—‘“'___,_,_._._—w-____,_—a—_,___,___,_ e e e
Contact information to repornt hon-emergency releases in DNR's five regions aré as follows:
Northeast Reglon (FAX: 920-662-5197); Attention - R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNER@\nrisconsin.gov
Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac {except City of Waupun - see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee,
Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago countiés
Northern Region (FAX: 715-623-6773); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNOR@Msconsin.gov
Ashland, Barron, gayfleld, Bumett, Dougtas, Forest, Florence, lron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price., Rusk.

Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn counties
South Central Reglon (FAX: 808-275-3338); Attention — R&R Program Assoclate! DNRRRSCR@wisoonsin.gov

Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, lowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland,

Rock, Sauk counties
Southeast Reglon (FAX: 414-263-8650); Attention — R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSER@wisconsin.gov

Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha counties
West Central Reglon (FAX: 715-839-6076); Attention - R&R Program Associate: DNRRRWCR@wisconsin.gov

Adams. Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunm, £au Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse. Marathon, Monroe. Pepin.
Pierca, Pontage, St. Gralx, Trompealeau, Vermon, Wood counties

s
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

— N —————_ R B s

—_— ¢ ——

KPRG and Associates, Inc,

DATA TRANSMITTAL LETTER

August 7, 2008

B Mr. James E. Butz
5026 County Road H
Kewaskum, WI 53040

VIA U.S. MAIL, , KPRG Project No. 16108

1.

Re: 3707 West Loomis Road, Greenfield, W
Site Scoping Sampling -

Dear Mr. Butz:

KPRG and Associates, Inc. (KPRG) completed the requested site scoping sampling at the
above referenced facility on July 16, 2008. As required in the scope of work, this letter
transmits the data generated from the sampling activities,

KPRG arrived on site to advance three hand auger borings at the facility to determine
present conditions of some of the sub-surface soils. Upon arrival, thesc borings were

- located as follows:

e B-1 was located beneath the area of the six dry cleaning machines located in the
- northeast corner of the building. The machines are located on the first floor and
the building has a basement. The boring was located in the basement.

" e B-2 was also located in the basement, near an area that staining was observed on
the wall originating from a drain pipe near the rear of two of the dry cleaning
machines. '

o B-3 was located outside approximately three feet of the northeast comer of the
concrete delivery ramp located on the east side of the building.

A map showing the approximate sample locations is provided as Figure 1. The boring
logs and borehole abandonment forms are provided in Attachment 1. '

| The concrete floor at locations B-1 and B-2 was cored for access to the underlying soils.
One soil sample was collected from each of the hand augered borings (B-1 through B-3)
using a stainless steel hand auger and sent under a completed chain-of-custody form to
Pace Analytical for analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The resulting data
are summarized in Table 1 and the complete analytical package is included in Attachment

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-751-04 74

ILLINCIS » WISCONSIN « INDIANA

—— s 4t mra s e —— )
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Mr. Jim Butz Page 2
August 7, 2008 KPRG Project No. 16108

2. Due to the nature of the soils, boring refusal occurred at 2.5, 2.25, and 3.5 feet below
surface in borings B-1, B-2 and B-3 respectively. Field screening of the soil cores for
total volatile organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID) did not result in any
measurements with the instrument for borings B-1 and B-3. EGlevated readings were
observed in boring B-2. Samples were collected from the botiom interval of borings B-1
and B-3 since there were no PID readings in these borings. The sample with the highest.
PID reading of 181, at the 1.75 to 2.0 foot interval was collected from boring B-2.

A review of the data indicates that there were detections of VOCs in all the samples

collected. The sample from boring B-1, located in the basement beneath the location of

the dry cleaning machines, detected cis-1,2-dichloroethene (DCE) at a concentration of

471 ug/kg, tetrachloroethene (PCE) at a concentration of 3,210 ug/kg and trichloroethene -
(TCE)ata concentration of 1,200 ug/kg. The sample from B-2, located in the basement

near the east wall where there was visible staining from the floor above, detected cis-1,2-

DCE at a concentration of 2,220 ug/kg, PCE at a concentration of 24,500 ug/kg and TCE

at a concentration of 5,430 ug/kg. The sample collected from B-3, located outside of the

comer of the delivery ramp, detected ¢is-1,2-DCE at a concentration of 78.8 ug/kg. No

other VOCs were detected in the samples collected.

The detection of PCE, which is the solvent used for dry cleaning at this facility, and the
associated breakdown. products of TCE and cis-1,2-DCE, documents that a release from
the site to underlying soils has occurred. It is recommended that, in accordance with
Wisconsin Statue 292.11, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) be
notified of the release. It is noted that if the release notification is made and a Potential
Claim Notification Form is submitted to the state Dry Cleaner Environmental Response
Fund (DERF) by no later than August 30, 2008, the site may be cligible for potential
substantive rejmbursement of expenses associated with the site investigation and
potential remediation costs.

KPRG appreciatés the opportunity for providing our technical services to you on this
project. If there are any questions, please contact me at 262-7 81-0475.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

[/%w/g g«c/

Richard R. Gnat, P.G. Patrick Allenstein
Principal Project Geologist
Attachments

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

o i = b oy P | Vo —— § S0 S ]
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Table 1. Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

Jim Butz, 3707 West L.oomis Road, Greenfield, W

414 298 3937 TO 2HOSBR1414263848 P, 0734

Sample ID and Depth| B-1(2'-2.5) | B-2 (1.75*2)'| B-3 (3'-3.5)
Parameter Date 07/16/08 07/16/08 07/16/08
cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 471 2,220 78.8
Tetrachloroethene 3,210 24,500 <25.0
Trichloroethene 1,200 5430 <25.0

All values in ug/kg.

All other VOC parameters were not detected.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Boring Logs and Abandonment Forms
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. LOG OF BORING B-1
. FRAYIPORNMINTAL CONIULFPAYITN » I.I.I'IA.'IQ.U
(Page 1 of 1)
Date Started : 0711812009 Sampling Method s Auger .
3707 West Loomis Road Dsta Completed : 07/16/2008 Logged By : Patrick Allenstain
Greenfield, Wi Drllling Methad : Mand Auger
Drilling Company :
Drilter : Patrick Allansiain
o Well:
Depth T PID % Elev.:
n 18 DESCRIPTION
Feet 8 g {ppm) | Recovary
-
0 £t :
BR [-%¢,;»] Concrete, 5 inches
1| Light Brown Sand and Gravel, wet. 0
V]
0
Brown, Clay, mod soft, moist. 0

3 End of Boring at 2.5 feet.
4 _] Hand Auger refusal,
A
5
6
7
]
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~ ' LOG OF BORING B-2
pAveIepE IR VAL toarsr\vatibu » RimgpIaviow
(Page 10f 1)
- Date Started : 07/16/2008 sampling Method 1 Auger
3707 West Loomis Road Deta Completed : 07/168/2008 Logged By + Patrick Allnnstein
Greenfield, W1 Driiling Method < Hand Auger
Driling Compaty ;
- Driller - Patrick Allenstein
o well:
g |E DESCRIPTION o | % |5
n
- Feol 8 3 (ppm) | Recovery
310
0 » 4 ¢ A
BR Z: Q .-p;-_ Concrete, § inches
- 7';,”3'
oo Light Brown Sand and Gravel, wet.
GW|is: Lignt anda
vdh
— ! Brown, Clay, mod soft, moist. 24.2
CL
18.9
77| Brown Clay, stiff, slightly moist. g2
cL 181
- 2 v/ 120
h g£nd of Boring at 2.26 feet,
- 3] Hand Auger refusal.
A
5
— 6 —
— 7]
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A End of Boring at 3.5 feet.
Hanad Auger refusal.

§—

.

|

LOG OF BORING B-3
sAavisauminvad comBVITAlIOE B ardEDrIaTiON
imn o (Page 1 0f 1)
Dats Staned 1 07/116/2008 Sampling Method : Augér
3707 West Loomis Road Date Completed : 07/16/2008 Loggad By : Patrick Allanstein
Greenfield, Wi Driliing Methed : Hand Auger
prilling Company :
Driller + Palrick Allanstein
Q Well:
Depth ¥ PID " Elev.:
in DESCRIPTION
Feet g % {ppm) { Recavery
]
01155 Gravel, fine to coarse, crushed limastone, dry.
0
0
Q
i “I'Brown, Clay, mod soft, slightly moist. 0
34qCL




State of Wisconsin Well / Drilthole / Borehole Abandonment

Department of Natural Resources “ , .
PO Box 7921, Madison Wi 53707-7821 Farm 3300-005 (R 10/03) Page 1 0f 2

Notice: Complefion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 263, 289, 291-293, 295, and 209, Wie. Sfals., end ch. NR 141, Wis, Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs, 281, 288, 281-203, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., follure to file this form mey result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisehment for up fa one
year, depending on the program and conduet involved, Personally identifigble infarmation on this form is not intended 1o be used for any other purpose. Reiurn
form to the approptiale DNR office and bureau. See Instructions on reverse for more information, .

Route to: :
D Drinking Water D Walgrshed/Wastewster D Waste Mansgement [:I Remedialian/Redevelopment D Other;

1. General Information : 2, Facility | Owner Information .
WI Unigue Well No. ONR Well [D No. {[County Facllity Name ’
e MILWASKEE. T T
Comman Wel Name 6 l Govt Lot # (if applicabla) Facility 1D | jcense/Permit/Monitaring N4Clty, Village or Towr:
Vil 4 Secfion Towrshlp  [Range [JE Street Address of Well . T
Grid Locatlon . rresenl Well Owner Original Well Owner
Foet D NIFeet D E D Local Grid Origin I
D 3 D W D (estimsled) OR DWell Lo ca!i‘mStmel Address or Route of Owner
Latitude: _ : ——
HUCE pEG MmN sEC orglude: pes v sEc Chy State  [ZIP Code
N | W
Rea F d 1 i . - B
son For Abandonmen Wi Unique Wall No. of Replacement W 4. Bump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Materlal
Soit_SainlGy e . Clves [ne Bl
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Pump and plping removed? [:] fes [___JNu [_ it
[ Moni Origing! Construction Date Linex(s) removed? Yes L_INo LK)
0 onitaring Well 673 -146-0% Screen removed? [ ves [-:I‘NO E—l MiA
Water Well . : p o Ao
) Borenaie / Orfihole 1o Well Censtnvclon Report s pvllsin Casing leflin placs? — G ves [y [x] R
attach, . s =
please tach Was casing ot off below suriacc? [ Jves Clna Dilnis
Construction Type: _ Did sealing material rlse lo surface? Yus D No f] R
D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did malerial senle after 24 hours? D Yes E’ o l-_']l S
Qther (speify): If yas, was hals retopped? D Yes L__l Ho [.._l NI
}i bantonite chips were used, were they ; _
Farmation Type: hydratedLmh water from @ known safe source? Yeg_gj No L: I 148,
) i Requlred Melhod of Placing Saaling Material
[¥] unconsoligsted Formstion [ sedrock Conduclor Pipe-Gravity |__| Conductar Pipe-Pumiped
Total Well Depth From Groundsurface (fL) [Casing Diameter {in.) E‘_-\ Screened & Poured O other Explamy e e e
oA {Bartonila Chips) e

Sealing Materlals

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in. ing D . - S .
(in.) 3 i Casing Depth (f.) DA D Nes! Cement Groul D Clay-Band Slurry {77 1l /gut va.j

[ sand-Cement (Conereta) Grout [l =ontenite-Sand Sty *
Was well annular space grouted? L—_l Yes D No D Unknown D Concrate D Benlonlie Chips
For Monlloring Wells and Monitoring Well Borcholes Oniy:
If yes, 10 what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonife Chips D Bentonile » Cemen) Growt
D Granular Benlonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurmy
5. Materiel Used To Fill Well / Dri No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratie o
Hl Well/ Drifihole From (ft) | To(it) -or Volume {elrcle onel .} -Mud Welnh!
Zons CREE~ Surface | 6.5 e
COTTTLNES ap CHIPPED BEYBNTE 05 |25 L
6. Comments T
7. Supervision of Work DNRUse Only - - l
Name of Person or Firm Doing Sesling Work Date of Abandonment Date Received Noted By T
KPRL, aud & e, od '
AdD XSSO CINTES ) e . 63-16-1908 o
Strest or Route Telephona Number Comments ".
]
() i

Ciy State  [2IP Code Fignﬂlun: vl Peraon Daing Work Date Gigned

[
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State of Wisconsin Well / Drillhole | Borehole Abandonment
Department of Natural Resources Pane 1 vi Z
— PO Box 7321, Madison W| 53707-7921 Farm 3300005 (R 10/03) ape 10iz

Notice: Completion of this report is required by ths, 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 285, and 299, Wis. Stals., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordunte:
with chs, 281, 289, 291-283, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result In & forfeiture of betvfeen $40-25,000, or imprigonment for up ta one .
year, depending on the program and conduet involved. Persanelly idenlifisble infarmstion on this form is net infended to be used for any olher purpose. Relurn

—_ form 1o the appropriate DNR cffice and buresu. See instructions on reverse for more information.
Route to: :
D Drinking Water l—__l Walershed/Wastewater D Weaste Manzgemenl D Remediation/Redevelopment D Other; _—
T 1. General Information 2, Facility/ Owner Information L
| WI Unique Wall No. DNR Well ID No, {County Facillty Name
L — MILNAOKEE. T BoTE _—
-~ Common Wel Name 6 2‘ Gov't Lot # (if applicable) Facllity 1D License/Permit/Monitering NACity, Villuge or Town
Al Ve Ve Sectlon Township  |Range e Street Address of Well A
- N Bw |33 W LooMIS RoAD, GREENFIELD, NI .
o Tall 3}
Grid Locatlen .” Prasent Well Owner Origingl Well Owner .
Fes! D niFeet D E D Local Grid Origin P
f Own
- e EJw{ ] testimated) or [Jwel Locationjo"ot Address or Route ot Gmer
LAIMCE: pes MIN SEC Longitude: pee min_sEC City Siate . 1P Code -
N |1 w o
— Reason FZ:,B:\?WH‘ Wl Unique Well No. of Replacement We 4, Pump, Lingr, Screen, Casing & Sealing Mataria)
Sasl. e e e e — D = T
1d pipd 7 Yes LJN« F‘_-IN!'\
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Purap and piping removed Clves [ ? Tl '
' Original Construction Date Liner(s) removed? Yes No Do N
- [_] Monitaring wet 63 -14~08 Screen removed? [ ves [_:_I No E‘_' Wiz,
[ water won ] Caslng left in place? Cves [T ne Bedne
m Borehole / Drllhote If 3 Well Construction Report is avallably, < e vt mmn s
B ] pleass attach, Was casing cit off below surlace? I.—_l Yes Lj Na {_":_l M
Construction Type: . Did seating maleria! fise to surface? ‘E] Yes E] Nao [4 Nt
D Drilied EI Driven (Sandpeint) D Dug Did materia! setite afier 24 hours? D Yes E' No I_:l i
Other (specify): ’ if yes, was hole retopped? D Yoo L___l N‘-’ [_] NEA
- If bentonile chips ware used, were they - -
Formation Type: hydrated with water from a known safe source? E] Yes L] No [ _l M
. ) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Unconsofidated Formatian [3 Badrock Conduclor Pipe-Gravity Conductor Pipe-Pumpid
Total Well Depth From Groundsurface {fi.) [Casing Diameter (in.) Scroened & Poured D Other (Explaini oo e«
XYY (Bentonite Chips) o
~ - Sealing Malerials
Lawer Drillhole Diameter (in. Casing Depth (fl. 2y-Sand fyal Wl
- ) o« g Depth () [ Neal Cement Graut [ chey-sand Siurry (1 th.ial wi)
: [ sana-coment (Concrete) Greut %Bemomte-hanu Surry " "
Bentonile Chips
Was well annular space grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown D Concrale Sentoniie Lhip
— For Moniloring Wells and Moniloring Well Borehales Only:
if yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Benlonile Chips D Benlonile - Cament Grout
D Granular Bentonile D Benlonile - Sand Slurry
— No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix R;m‘; or
5. Material Used To Fify Wefl / Drilihole From (fL) | TolfL) | " volume (circleone) |  Mud Weight
ConleRETo— Surface | .5 o
_ COTTINGES alp CHIPPED BESBrvRE 0% |25
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Neme of Perzon or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonmem Date Received Noted By
~ KPRL, and Assectares, Tie.. 01-16-20°8
Street or Routs ‘ - Telephone Number Commenls
) ]
—-- City State P Coda Signature of Person Doing Work Data Signed




AUG 25 2008 12:
S? FR 80UDNR MILW #5 414 298 8837 TO 2HOSBR1414263848 P, 1434

State of Wisconsin Well / Drillhole | Borehole Abandonment

Department of Natural Resources - 00-005 (R 10/03 Page 1012
— PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921 Form 3300-005 (R 10/03)

i { i i i . 41, Wis. Adm. Code. in accordanee

Notica: Complefion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 201-293, 285, and 299, WIS. Stals., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adr

with chs. 281?289. 291.293, 285, and 299, Wis. Stats., fallure a file this form may result in a forfeilure of between $10-25,000, of imprisorimerd far up logr (] )
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on !his jorm iz nol intended to be used for any other purpose. Relurr

—_ form {o the approprieta DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to: :
D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewaler D Waste Manwugement D Remediation/Redevelopment D Other:
= 1. General Information 2. Facllity/ Owner Information .
W! Unigue Well No. DNR Well ID Na. [County Facllity Nama
S B MILAAKES i BT N
— Common Well Name B 3 Gov't Lot # (if applicable) Facility 1D | icense/PermivMonltoririg NaCity, Village or Town
%l Y Section ITownehip Range D g [Street Address of Well A
2767 1. LooMIS RoAD, GEEEREELD, NI
- N (1w —
i Present Well Owner Original Well Owner
Grid Locatlon . .
Feet D NIFeet D E D Lotal Grid Orlgin
; 39 ute of Owner
_— D S D w D (estimated) OR DWE" L«:t:alionsuec’t Address or Rote
i_atitude: DEG MN SEC Longitude: PEC MIN SEC c TP 7T -
N 1] w
-~ Reason For Abandonment W1 Unique Well No. of Replacement Wef,- Pump Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material o
Sew_Gapinlgy e Pump and piping removed? [ Ives Dl I
3. Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Information Clves [l I i
- ] Original Construction Date Liner(s) removed? c-,.s D 0 r{l Al
[} moritoring wet 03-146-68 Screen rernoved? [:I Yes 1_INo | 'JNA
D Waler Well Casing leftin placs? D Yes l:] No [9‘_1 is
[.Z' Borchole / Drilihole 11 2 Weli Construction Repart is avzliable, = . S,
— orene e please sioeh Was casing cut off below surface? [_. Yes [:J HNo L!‘:‘ NIE,
Corstruction Type: Did sealing material rise to suriace? [E Yes D No [‘J Tk
D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dup Did material sciils after 24 hours? D Yas E nNo [:Il il
- B other (specityy: Ifyes, was hola relapped? [Cves Cno [t rea
If bentaniie chips were used, were they ; E] — l"']
Formation Type: hydrated with waler fram a known safe source? ¥ e r_] No i e
Renuired Method of Placing Sraling Material
— E Unconsolidsled Forination D Bedrock Conduclor Pipe-Gravity [:I Conducior Pipe-Pumped
. Total Well Depth From Groundsurface {ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) Fﬂ Stracned & PP‘i’Ed D Other (EXplein] . s e = o
WA (Bentcnile Chips) o
- - - Sealing Materials
Lower Drilih e . . Sturry [11 (0060 v
- rilthole Diameter {in.) 3 u Casing Depth (fl.) Ja E] Naat Cemnent Grat DCIay Sand Stury (11 nJgat i)
[ send-Cament (Concrete) Grout %Bentomte-band Shurry
Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown D Cancrele ‘
- For Monliaring Wells and Monitoring Well Boretioles Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) - Bentonite Chips D Benlonile « Cement Groul
D Granutzr Bentonile D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
- No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio or
5. Material Used To Flll Well / Drilthole From(it) | Tol(ft) . or Volume {clrcle one) Mud Weight
ceaveL . Surface %" V.. —
— _CuTTIES alp cWIPPED Eéﬁ’«sd =s 0.5 2, &~
6. Comments S
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only _%
Name of Persan or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment Dato Recsived Noted By | .
KPRL, and A ssocties, Tic. 073-16-728% R
Sirest or Route o Telephons Number Comments
(G l
- Ciy State  [ZIP Code Signatdre of Parson Doing Works Date Signed

% : | et
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ATTACHMENT 2
Analytical Data Package
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Pace Analytlcal Services, inc.

.

{ 1241 Bellovus Stréat

ceemnmacfn{ . Green Bay, Wi 64302
{920)468-2418

July 25, 2008

Rich Gnat

KPRG and Associates, Inc.
14665 W. Lisbon Rd.

Suite 2B

Brookfield, Wl 53005

RE: Project: 3707 WLOOMIS ROAD
Pace Project No.: 406533

Dear Rich Gnat:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 18, 2008. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, uniess otherwise narrated in the body of the '
report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
-JAW U.Jol.kbbk
Laurie Woelfel

laurie.woelfel@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Raga 1ol 15

This report shall not be reproduced, exzapl in full,
without tha wrilten conzent of Paca Analytical Sarvices, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Borvicay, ins.

®
ir 1241 Bellavue Strest
/- C@M&M[Cﬂ Groen Bay, W1 64307
|! (920)489-2435
CERTIFICATIONS
Projact: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD

Pace Project No.: 406533

Gresn Bay Certification 1D
Florida (NELAP) Certification #: EB87248 Minnesota Certification #: 055-809-334
llinols Certification #; 200050 South Carolina Cerllfication #: 83008001
Callfarnia Certification #: 06248CA Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Now York Certification #: 11888 “Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
North Dakota Certification #:; R-150 Kentucky Certification #: 82
North Carolina Certfication #: 503 Loulglana Certffication #: 04168 . e
Groan Bay Volatiles Certification IDs
Florida (NELAP) Cerification #: EB7961 Minnesota Certification #: 055-988-334
Califomia Certificatian #: 06247CA South Carolina Certification #: 83008001
Wliinois Certification #: 200051 Wisconsin Centification #: 405132750
New York Certification #: 11887 Wieconsin DATCP Cartification #: 105444
North Dakota Certification #: R-200 Kentucky Certification #: 83
North Carolina Certification #5603 Louisiana Certification #: 04169
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2at 15

This reporl 3hall not be reproducad, except in full,
without thy written consent of Pace Analytical Seorvicas, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Sorvicey, Inc.

.
HCBAnﬂMical 1241 Ballavsy Strant
B Mpam!lpc.m Green Bay, W! 54302
(920)4419-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
Pace Projact No.: 406533
Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Recelved
406533001 B-12:235 Solid 07/16/08 15:00 07/18/08 08:40
408533002 B-21.75-2.0 Solid 07/16/08 16:00 07/18/08 08:40
406533003 B-3 335 Solld 07/16/08 13:50 07/18/08 08:40
Page 3.0f 15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall notbe reproduced, except In ful,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall net be raproduced, excestin full,

whhout the wrillen consent of Paca Analytical Servicts, InC.

aire,
a‘,-""" Vit
A wh

bes,

i %

. ®
ace Ana[y”ca[ 1241 Bellevuo Strewt
- www ptceiabs.com Groen Bay, Wi 54302
_ (920)968-2476
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
Pace Project No.: 406633
. Analytes
Lab 1D Samplo ID Method Analysts Roportod  Laboratory
406533001 81 2.2.5 ASTM 02074-87 AG 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 JIB 64  PASIG
406533002 B-2 1.75-2.0 ASTM D2874-87 AG 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 JB 64 PASI-G
406533003 B-3 3-3.5 ASTM D2974-87 AG 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 JB B4  PASKG
Paqé 4 of 18
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Paco Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Ballavun Strout

wwivpacalaba.com Grean Bay, W\ 54302
(920)489-24136
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
Pace Projest No.: 400533
Sample: B-12-23 Lab ID: 406633001 Collected: 07/16/0B 15:00 Roceived: 07/18/08 08:40  Matrix: Solld
Resuits reported on a "dry-welght” basls
Parametars Results Units LoQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CASNo.  Qual
5260 MSV Med Lovel Normal Liat Analytical Mathod: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzeno <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07122/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 7143-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ughkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 11:18 108-86-1 W
Bromochleromethana «25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 11:18 74-97-6 w
Bromodichloromathane <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 76-27-4 W
Bromoform <25.9 vg/kg €0.0 259 1 07/22/08 10:43 07724108 11:18 75252 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18  74-83-8 w
n-Butylbenzene <40.4 ug’kg 60.0 404 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 104518 W
sec-Butylbanzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 072408 11:18 135988 W
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11;18. 96-06-6 W
Carbon tetrachleride «25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 1118 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzens <23.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18  108-20-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11;:18 75-00-3 W
Chloroform <250 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 1118 67-66-3 W
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 260 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11118 74.87-3 w
2-Chlorototuene €25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11;18 95-40-8 W
a-Chloratoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 0752208 10:43 07/24/08 11:16 106-43-4 W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane <f2.3 ug/ikg 250 g24 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 96-12-8 w
Dibromochioromethane <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 01/22/0810:43 07/24/08 11:18 124481 w
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <280 ug/kg 60.0 250 1  07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 11:18 106934 W
Dibromomethane <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <44.4 ug/kg 60.0 444 1 07/22/08 10:43 Q7/24/08 11:16 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 14:18 541-7341 w
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 uglg €0.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18  106-46-7 w
Dichloredifiuoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 75-71-8 W
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 75-34-3 W
1,2-Dichlotcethana <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichlcrosthene <25.0 ugika 60.0 250 1 07/22/081043 07/24/08 11:18 75-354 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 471 ug/kg 784 317 1 07/22/08 1043 07/24/08 11:18 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 80.0 260 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 156-60-8 W
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ugikg 60.0 260 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 142-28.9 w
2,2-Dichloropropana <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/ka 60.0 280 1  O7/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11;18 563-586 W
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene <23.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 072208 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 .07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 11:18 10081026 W
Diisopropy! ether <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07,2408 11:18 108-20-3 W
Ethylbanzene «25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadlene <26.4 ug/kg 60.0 264 1 07/22/08 10143 07/24/08 11:18 87-68-3 w
1sopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ugkg 80.0 260 1 0722108 10:43 0724108 11;18 98-82-8 w
p-isopropyttolusne <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 99-87-6 W
Methylene Chioride <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 11:18 756-08-2 w
Methyl-tent-butyl ether <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 280 1 O7/22/0810:43 07/24/08 11:18 91-20-3 W
n-Propylbenzene «25.0 ug/kg 60.0 260 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18  103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 100425 W

Date: 07/25/2008 02:47 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall netba reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analyticel Services, Inc..
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

414 298 8097 TO 2#09081414263848 P.21-34

pace Anslytical Sarvices, tnc.
1241 Bellavue Sirast
- Graan Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2426

3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
406533

Sample: B-12:2.3

Lab ID: 406533001

Results reported on @ “dry.weight” basls

Collected: 07/16/08 15:00 Receivad: 07/18I0

go8:40 Manix: Solid

Parameters Resuls Units LoQ LOD OF Prepared Analyzad CAS No. Quel
8260 MSV Med Levol Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Proparation Method: EPA 5035/50308
1.4,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 630-20-8 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 79-34-5 w
Tetraghloroethena 3210 ug/kg 76.1 N7 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 127-184
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07124108 11:18 100-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 un/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10143 07/24/08 11:18 B87-61-G w
1.2,4-Trichlorobonzane «25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 ©7/22/08 10:43 07/24/0B 1118 120-82-1 W
1,1.1-Tlichloroethane <28,0 ugkp 60.0 25.0 1 Q7/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 71-55-G W
1,1,2-Trichleroethane <26.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 79-00-5 W
Trichloroathene 1200 ugkg 76.1 a7 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 78-01-6
Trichloroflueromathane «25.0 ugkg 60.0 260 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 75-66-4 W
1.2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 1118 96-16-4 w
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzens <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07124108 11:18 95-63-8 W
1,3 5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ugkg 60.0 23.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:16 108-67-8 W
vVinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07724/08 11:18 75-01-4 w
map-Xylene <25.0' uglkg 120 25.0 1 Q7/22/08 10:43 Q7/24/08 11:18 1330207 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 95-47-6 w
Dibremoflucromathane (S) 05 % . 54-140 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 1868-53.7
Toluene-ds (S) 86 % 67-139 {1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 2037-28-5
4-Bromafluorobenzene (S) 83 % 64-133 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:18 460-00-4
Percent Molsture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percemt Moisture 212 % 0.10 0.10 1 07/19/08 08:53

Date: 07/25/2008 02:47 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pacu Analytical Servicas, Int.

®

7 1241 Believur Strovl

ace'iunilﬂg Groon Bay, W) 24302
L920)4G.‘)-242M

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD

Pace Project No.; 406533

gample: B-2 1.75-2.0 Lab ID: 406533002 Collectod; 07/16/08 16:00 Received: 07/18/08 D8:40  Matrix: Solid

Results reportedon & “dryswelght” basls

Parameters Restfls Units LoQ LOD DF Preperod Analyzed CAS Na. Qua

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Praparation Melhod: EPA 5035/50308

Benzene <125 ug/kg 300 126 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 108-86-1 w
gromochicromethane <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 D7/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 74-67-5 W
Bromodichloromethane <125 ug/kg 300 126 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13,09 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <129 ug/kg 300 120 5 07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 13:09 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 74-83-9 wW
n-Butyibenzene <202 ug/kg 300 202 5 07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 13:09 104-51-8 w
gor-Butylbenzene <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:.09 135-98-8 w
tent-Butyibenzene <125 ug/kg 300 126 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 98-06-8 w
Carbon tetrachloride <125 ug/kg 300 125 5  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <125 ug/kg 300 125 5  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:08 108-80-7 W
Chioroethane <125 uglko a00 125 5 07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 13:08 75-00-3 oy
Chiloraform <125 uglkg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 67-66-3 W
Chloromethene <125 ug/kg 300 126 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24108 13:08 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <125 ug/kg 300 425 5 07722/08 10:42  07/24/08 13:09 95-40-8 W
4-Chicrotoluene <125 ugrkg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 106-43-4 W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <412 ug/kg 1250 412 5 07208 10:43 07/24/08 13:08 96-12-8 W
Dibromochioromethana <125 ug/kg aoo0 425 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:00 124-48-1 w
4,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <125 uglkg 300 425 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 106-33-4 W
Dibromomethane <125 ugkg 300 126 5 07722108 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 74-85-3 w
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <722 uplkg 300 222 & 072208 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <125 ugikg 300 425 & 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <125 ug/kg 300 126 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 106-38-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 76-71-8 w
1,1-Dichforoathane <125 ug/kg 300 195 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:08 107-06-2 w
1.1-Dichloroetheno <125 ug/kg 300 125 5§ 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 12:08 75-354 w
¢cls-1,2-Oichlorosthene 2220 uglkg 383 151 §  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 156-58-2
trane-1,2-Dichloroetheno <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 07/22/08 1043 07/24/08 13:09 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <125 uglkg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 78-87-5 w
1.3-Dichloropropane <125 ugkg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichlorepropane <125 ughkg 300 125 § 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 504.20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 563-5B-B w
¢is=1,3-Dichloropropene ‘ <125 ug/kg 300 125 5§ 07/22/08 10:4 07/24/08 13:09 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens <125 ugkg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 10061-02-6 W
Dilsopropyl ether <425 ug/kg 300 125 5  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzens <125 ugkg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 100-41-4 w
Haxachloro-1,3-butediene <132 uglkg 300 932 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:08 B7-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <125 ugkg 3a0 125 § 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 08-82-8 w
p-isopropyltokiene <125 uglkg 300 425 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:.09 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride <125 ug/kg 300 125 5  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 75-08-2 W
Methyktert-butyl ether <125 ug/kg 300 125 65 07/22/08 10:43 0724108 13:09 1634044 W
Naphthalene <125 vgkg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 91-20-3 W
n-Propyibenzene <125 ugkg 300 126 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13.08 103-65-1 W
Styrene <125 ug/kg 300 125 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 100425 W
Date: 07/25/2008 02:47 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 1§
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414 298 8097 TO 2H098#1414263848 P.é3/34

Paca Anslytical 8ervicea, nc.

. 4®

ce Ana’ytlca] 1241 Bollsvue Siteol.

- www,pacalabs.com Groen Buy, W1 .54-3(12
(020)4G9-20716

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD

pace Project No.: 406533

Sample: B-21.75:20 Lab ID: 406533002 Collacted: 07/16/08 16:00 Recelved: 07/18/08 08:40 Matrix: Sotld

Results reportad on 8 “dry-walght” basls

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prapared Anglyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Loval Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8280 Praparalicn Method; EPA 5035/80308

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethana <125 ug/kg 300 126 5 07/22/08 10:43  07/24/08 13:08 §30-20-6 w

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <125 ugkg 300 126 & 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 79-34-5 W

Tetrachloroethene 24500 ug/kg 363 151 6 0772208 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 127-183

Toluene <125 ug/ka 300 128 5 0722/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:08 108-88-3 W

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <125 ugkn 300 125 5  07/22/08 10:43 Q7724108 13:09 87-61-6 W

1,2.4-Trichlorobenzena <125 ug/kg 300 128 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 120-82-1 W

1.1.1-Trlchloroeﬂ1&ne <125 ug/kg 300 125 5  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 71-55-6 w

1.1.2—Trlchloroe!hane <125 ug/kg 300 126 5 0722108 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 79-00-5 W

Trichioroatene 5430 ug/kg 363 151 5 07/22/0810:43 07/24/08 13:08 78-01-6

Trichlorofluoromethane <128 ug/kg 300 125 5 0712208 10:43 07/24/08 13:08 75-G9-4 w

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <125 vglkg 300 125 5 07/22008 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 96-18-4 W

1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <125 ug/kg 300 126 & 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 95-63-6 W

1,3,5-Teimethylbenzene <125 uglkg 300 125 5  0722/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:08 108-67-8 W

Viny! chtoride <125 ug/kg 300 126 § 07/22/08 10:43 0772408 13:00 75-01-4 w

map-Xylene <125 ug/kg 600 128 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 1330-207 W

o-Xylena <125 uglkg 300 125 § D07/2208 10:43 07/24/08 13:02 95-47-6 W

Dibromoflucromethane (S) 98 % 64-140 5 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 1868537

Toluene-da (S) 78 % 67-139 5  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:00 2037-26-5

4-Bromofiucrobenzens (S) €6 % 64-133 &  07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 13:09 480-00-4

Percent Molsture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Parcent Molsture 175 % 0.10 010 9 07/19/08 09:63

Date: 07/25/2008 02:47 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS pPagn 8 of 19
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hceAnalytical

414 298 8097 TO 2HO90H1414263848 P.24,34

Pace Analyticat gervicos, I,
1241 Bellovun St

Graen Bay, Wi 544012
www pgosialis.can’ 'S
(a20)468-2435
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
Pace Project No.: 406533

Sample: B-3 3.35 Lab'iD: 406533003
Resuits reported on 8 rgry-welght” basls

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Anatyzed CAS.Na. Qual
— — Al —

260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Proparation Msthod: EPA 5035/50308

Benzena <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 71-43-2 W
Bromobenzene <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 07722008 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 108-86-1 W
gromochloromethane «<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07r22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 74-97-5 w
Bromedichloromethane <25.0 ug/ka 60.0 260 1 07/2208 10:42 07/24/08 11:40 75-274 W
Bromoform «25.9 uglkg 60.0 259 1 0722108 10:43  07/24/08 11:40 75-25-2 W
Bromomethane «25,0 ug/kd 60.0 250 1 07/2208 10:43  07/24/08 13:40 74-83-9 W
n-Butylbenzene <40.4 uglkg 60.0 404 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 104-51-8 w
sac-Butylbenzene «25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 0724108 11:40 135-98-8 w
tarl-Butylbenzena <25.0 uglkg 60.0 280 1 07r22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 98-08-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride «25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 0724108 11:40 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzena <23,0.ug/kg 60.0 260 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 108-80-7 W
Chioroethane <250 ua’kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 75-00-3 W
Chloroform <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 67-66-3 W
Chloromethane <250 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/122/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 74873 w
2-Chiorotoluene <250 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 Q7122/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 95-49-8 W
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 950 1 Q7722008 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 108-43-4 W
1.2-Dibromo-3—d1lorop'ropane <B2.3 uglkg 250 823 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:4D 08-12-8 W
Dibramochioromethana <25.0 ugkg §0.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 124-48-1 N
1.2-Dibromosthane (EDB) <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07122/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 106-93-4 W
Dibromomethane <28.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 74-85-3 W
1 2-Dichloroberzene <44.4 uglkg 60.0 444 1 07/22/08 10:43 Q7/24/08 11:40. 95-50-1 W
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 up/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22108 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 541-73-1 W
1,4-Dichlorobenzens «25.0 ughg 60.0 260 1 07722108 10:43 0772408 11:40 106-46-7 W
Dichlorodiflueromethane <25.0 uglkg" 60.0 25.0 1 07122/08 10:43 ' 0724108 11:40 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichtoroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 75-34-3 W
1.2-Olchlorosthane «25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 0724108 11:40 107-06-2 W
1.1-Dichioroethene <265.0 ugikg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43  07/24/08 11:40 76-35-4 N
¢ls-1,2-Dichloroethene 78.8 ug/kg 728 304 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 156-50-2
trans-1,2-Dichiorasthene <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 Q7/24/08 11:40 156.60-5 w
1,2-Dlchlaropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07722108 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 78-87-5 w
1.3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ugkq 60.0 250 1 07/22/08-10:43 Q7/24/08 11:40 142-26-9 W
2.2-Dichioropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43  07/24/08 11:40 §94-20-7 W
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 750 1 07/22/08 10:43  07/24/08 11:40 563-58-6 W
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25,0 ug/kg 60.0 2550 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 {0061-01-3 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25,0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 10061-02-6 ‘W
Dilsopropyl ether <25.0 ughg 60.0 250 1 0772208 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 108-20-3 W
Ethylbenzene «25.0 ug’kg 80.0 050 1 07/22/08 10:43  07/24/08 11:40 100-41-4 W
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <26.4 ug/kg 60.0 264 1 07122108 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 a7-68-3 W
Isopropyibenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 98-62-8 ° W
p-lsopropyltoluens <25.0 vakg 600 260 1 07/22/08 10:43 07124108 11:40 99-87-G w
Methytene Chioride <25.0 vgkg 60.0 n50 1 07/22/08 10:43 0772408 11:40 75-08-2 W
Methy!—lert—butyl ether <25.0 ugkg 60.0 25.0 1 Q7/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 1614-04-4 W
Naphthalene <«25.0 ug’kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 up/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/g 60.0 950 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 100-42-5 W
Date; 07/25/2008 02:47 PM REPORT OF LABORATOFLY ANALYSIS Page & ot 11
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Pace Analytical Sarvices, Inv.
1241 Bellavus Srau
Graen Bay, Wi 54302

{020)469-2430
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
r Paco Project No.: 406533
Semple: B33-3.5 Lab 1D: 406533003 Collacted: 07/16/08 13:50 Racelved: 07/18/08 08:40 Matrx: Solid
Results reported on 8 rdry-welght” basls
) Parameters Results Unhs LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
— I n e — e
8260 MSV Med Lavel Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/50308
- 1.1.1.2-Tetrach|oroamane <25,0 uglkg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 630-206 W
1.1.2.2-Telrachloroethane <25.0 ugkg €0.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 79-34-5 W
Tetrachlarosthene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 s50 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 1140 108883 W
- 1,2.3—Tﬂch\orobenzeno <25.0 ug/kog 60.0 25.0 4 0772208 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 87-61-6 W
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzena <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 .07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 uglkg 60.0 260 1t 07/22/08 10:42 07124108 11:40 71-55-6 w
1.1,2-Trichlorosthane <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 79-00-5 W
- Trichloroathene «25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 79-01-6 W
Trichlorofiuoromethane <25.0 uglkg 60.0 050 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 75-60-4 W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 p6-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzena <25.0 ug/kg £0.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 95-G3-6 W
- 1.3,5-Trimethylbanzene <25.0 ugikg 0.0 050 1 07/22/08 10:43 O07/24/08 11:40 108-67-8 W
Viny! chiorlde «25,0 ug/ko 60.0 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 75014 W
map-Xylene <25.0 ug/g 120 250 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 133020-7 © W
. o-Nylene <25,0 ug/kg 80.0 050 1 - 07/22/08 10:43 0712408 11:40 95-47-6 W
Dibromoflucromethane (S) 103 % 64-140 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 1668-53-7
Toluene-d8 (8) 98 % 67-139 1 07/22/08 10:43 07/2408 11:40 2037-26-5
4-Bromofiuorobenzéns (S) 90 % 64-133 4 07/22/08 10:43 07/24/08 11:40 460-00-4
- percent Molsture Analytical Methed: ASTM D2974-87
percent Moisture 17,7 % 0.10 o1 1 07119108 08:53

Date: 07/25/2008 02:47 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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414 298 8097 TO 2HB99#1414263848 F.26/34

Paco Analytical Servicas, Inc.

ceAnal jcal ’ 1241 Bollevve Siraal

A vye bifadql

a Mpg:&mm Grean Ray, Wi 54302
(920)41-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD

Pace Project No.: 408533

QC Batch: PMST/1580 Analysls Moethod: ASTM D2974-87

QC Batch Method: ASTM D2874-87 Analysls Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 406533001, 406533002, 408533003

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 53895

Parameter

— ——————
Percont Molsture %

Date: 07/25/2008 02:47 PM

406531001 . Dup Max

Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
e ——— e —
18.6 203 8 10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 11 of 15
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Pace Analytical Services, (nc.

., "
1241 Rellevuo SUeal
E w%%fg,ﬁ ) : Green Bay, Wi 54302
! (9201469-2436
i .
QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD

Paca Project No.: 408533 :

QC gatch: MSVI2214 Analysls Mothod: EPA 8260

QC Batch Method:  EPA £035/50308 Aniglysis Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Associated L.ab Samples: 406533001, 406533002, 406533003

METHOD BLANK: 54510
Associeted Lab Samples: 408533001, 406533002, 406533003

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers
e e ——
1.1.1.2-Tetrachtoroe!hano ualkg <25.0 60.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethana ugkg <250 60.0
1,1.2,2-Te;rad1|oroethane uglkg . <250 60.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ugkg <260 60.0
1,1-Dichlorosthans ugkn <250 60.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
1,1-Dichloropropane up/kg <250 60.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzeno® ugkg . <250 €0.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropana ug/kg <25.0 60.0
1 ,2,4-Tﬁchlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ugikg . <25.0 60.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanse ugkg ) <B2.3 250
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/ko <250 60.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ug/kg : <444 60.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
4,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <25,0 60.0
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug’kg . <250 60.0
1,3-Dichloroberzene ug/kg <25.0 600
1,3-Dichioropropane ug/kq <25.0 60.0
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
2,2-Dichleropropane ug/kp <25.0 60.0
2-Chioretoluene ug/kg ) <25.0 60.0
4&Chlorotoluene ug/kq <250 60.0
Benzene ug/kg ) <25.0 60.0
Bromobenzene uglkg <25.0 §0.0
Bromechioromethane ug/kg : «25.0 £0.0
gromodichloromethana ug’kg <25.0 60.0
Bromoform vakg <259 60.0
Bromomethane ug/kg ) <250 60.0
Carbon tatrachioride ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Chlordbenzene uglkg <25.0 60.0
Chiorosethane uglkg <250 60.0
Chloroform ugkg <25.0 60.0
Chioromethans up/kg <26.0 60.0
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene uglkg <25.0 60.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Dibromachloromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
pibromomethane uglkg <250 60.0
Dichlorodifiueromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Diisopropy! ether ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Ethybenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Hexachloro-1,3-butadione uglkg <26.4 60.0
lsopropylbenzene (Cumens) ug/kg <25.0 £0.0
Date: 07/25/2008 02:47 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Paga 12 of 19
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AUG 25 2008 13:01 FR BGUDNR MILW #5

414 2938 8097 TO 2HB90H1414263848 P.28/34

Pace Analytical Bervicas, Inc.

®
y 1 1241 Rallevue Straut
ace Analyuca’ Groan Bay, W1 54302

W, peosiobs.0om

(920)409:2408
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
Pace Projact No.: 408533
METHOD BLANK: 54510
Assoclated Lab Samples: 406533001, 406533002, 406533003
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers
[ —
mé&p-Xylene ug/ka <25.0 120
MethyHart-butyl ether ug/kg <25.0 80.0
Methylena Chloride uglkg <25.0 60.0
n-Butylbenzen® ug/kg <404 €0.0
n-Propylbenzen® ug/kg <256.0 60.0
Naphthalene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
o-Xylene ug/kg <250 60.0
p-!sopropyltoluene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
sec-Butylbenzens ugkg <250 60.0
Styrene ug/ikg <25.0 600 .
tert-Butylbenzena uglkg <25.0 60.0
Tetrachioroethene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Toluene ug/ka <25.0 §0.0
trans-1.2—Dichloroethane ug/kg «25,0 §0.0
trang-1 ,3-Dichlarapropene ug/kg <250 60.0
Trichlorosthene ug/kg <25.0 60.0
Triehiorofluoromethane vgkg <25.0 60.0
Vinyl chloride ug/kg <25.0 60.0
A-Bromofluorcbenzene ) . % 02 64-133
pibromofiucromethane (S) % 99 64-140
Tolvene-dB (S) % 97 67-139
LABORATORY CONT ROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 84511 54512

Splke LCS LCSD  LCS 1cSD % Ret Max

Parameter Units "Conc.  Result Resuit % Ret 9% Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
e . o Cene e — A M ——
1,4,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2300 2240 92 00 75125 3 20
1.1.2.2-Tetrachlcroethane ug/kg 2500 2420 2470 97 o9 75125 2 20
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane ug/kg 2500 2460 2390 98 96 75125 3 20
1,1-Dichlorosthane ug/kg 2500 2360 2340 04 B4 75125 6 20
4,1-Dichiorosthens ug/kg 2500 2380 2330 95 93 '54-149 2 20
1.2—Dich|oroathane ug/kg 2500 2180 2180 87 g7 754125 01 20
1.2-Dichloropropana ug/kg 2500 2400 2420 96 gt 75125 6 20
Benzene ug/kg 2500 2280 2260 o1 91 75128 08 20
Bromodichloromethana ug/kg 2500 2260 2300 91 g2 76125 2 20
Bromoform ug/kg 2500 2410 o000 97 96 72-125 9 20
gromomethane uglkg 2500 2130 2250 85 g0 404159 6 20
Carbon tetrechioride ug/ka 2500 2290 2270 92 91 75428 K] 20
Chlorobenzens uglkg 2500 2360 2450 g4 ga 75-12% 4 20
Chloroethane ug/kg 2600 2170 2270 87 91 40179 5 20
Chloroform uglkg 2500 2330 2330 93 93  75-125 A 20
Chloromethena ug/kg 2500 1880 1990 75 79 42125 5 20
cis=1,2-Dichloroethens ug/kg 2500 2400 2340 96 94 75125 2 20
cis=1,3-Dichloropropeno ug/kg 2500 2440 2490 08 100 75-128 2 20
Dibromochicromethane ug/kg 2500 2310 2310° 92 92 75-125 A 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 2500 2560 2620 102 105 75125 2 20

Date: 07/25/2008 02:47 PM
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414 298 8997 TO 2HO9081414263848 P.29-34

Paca Analytical Servicus, Inc.

¢ ?
i 1241 Bellavua Stroet
- ace&wm Green Bay, W! 54302
(920)458-2438
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
Pace Project No.: 406533
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 54511 54612
Spike LCS Lcsp LGS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc.  Resull Resull % Rac % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers

map-Xytens ug/kg 000 5290 5430 106 110 75-127 4 20
Methylene Chioride ug/kg 2500 2380 2460 95 g8 58-144 3 20
o-Xylene ug/kg 2500 2390 2410 95 o5 75125 9 20
Styrense ug/kg 2500 2430 2430 97 97 75130 3 20
Tetrachloroathene uglkg 2500 2460 2400 98 g 75126 2 20
Toluens ug/kg 2500 2520 o520 101 107 75-125 A 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene uglkg 2500 2310 2240 92 g0 75126 3 20
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ughg 2500 2460 2360 98 04 75125 4 20
Trichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2410 2410 a7 97 75125 .004 20
Vinyl chleride ug/kg 2500 1970 2020 78 81 49125 3 20
4-Bromofiucrobenzena s % 98 95 64133
Dibromafiuoromethane (S) % 101 102 64140

103 102 &7-1 39

Toluene-ds (S)
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Paca Anatytical Services, Inc.
4241 Ballavue Strsed

, . 4® ‘
. Ce Aﬂalyﬂ(ﬁi’ Grewn Bay, Wi 54302
wwypazelads.com
! (820)460-2434
QUALIFIERS
Projeot: 3707 W LOOMIS ROAD
Pace Project No.: 406533

DEFINITIONS
DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due 1o changes in sample proparation, ditutlon of

tha sample afiquot, or molsture content.

ND - Not Datected at or above adjusted reporting imit.

J = Eslimated congentration above the adjusted method detection {imit and balow the adjusted raporting limit
MDL - Adjusted Mathod Detaction umit.

S - Surrogate

1.2-Diphenythydrazine (6270 listed analyte) decomposes 10 Azobenzane.

Consigtent with EPA quidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used 10 calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample {Duplicate)

M§(D) - Matrix Spike {Dupficate)

pUP - Sample Duplicate

- RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NG - Not Calculable.

Pace Anaiytical is NELAP aceradited. Contact your pace PM for the cutrent list of accroditad analytes.

- LABORATORIES
PASFG  Pace Analytical Services = Greon Bay

BATCH QUALIFIERS

Batch: MSV/2215
(1) A matrix spike/matrix aplke duplicate was not performed for this batch dua 10 nsufficient sample voluma.

- ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
w Non-detect rasults are raported on a wat weight basis.
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Sample Condition Upoi Receipt
hoeAnalytical  Client Name: _ KPRE  + MRS Project # “0 (b5 23
WX O
courler: [] Fed Ex [ ues [JusPs (] Chient Commercial [ Pace Other
Tracking # -

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box present: []Yes Ifno Seals Intact: [ yes 1 no
packing Materal: [] Bubble Wrap zﬁbla Bags [] None ] oter ___ T

Thermometer Used &\ & Typo of lce: @ Blus None [ samples on'ice, cooling procsss has bagun
Cooler Temperatura Z4¥ Blologlcal Tiesue I8 Frozen: Yes 1o D'[:m"":t"':mj"_'] °! i' j;ﬁ“ 'ﬂ :f‘""?”
Temp should ba above freozing 0 6°C Comments:
Chaln of Custody Present: Do Do DNAL1. ]
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Bﬁs One COINRJ2 |
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Eéwlﬂm Cwva |3
Sampler Name & Signature on cOcC: D@ One ONal4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: jﬁn Ono OONAJIG. B
Short Hold Time Analys!s (<72hn): Cves Bfe ONAJG
Cush Turn Around Time Requested: Dives @0 CINA|T _
Sutficlent Volume: BFes Ono ONAJS .
Correct Containers Used: E{ls One ONA|S.
_Pace Containors Used: @es ONo_CINA

Containers Intact: D{!s Ono  ONAL10.
Filtered volume raceived for Olssolved tegts Dlves o w 11.

ample Labels match COC: Jafes Ono DN 12

S
-Includes dateAime/D/Analysis Matrix ;S :
Al containers nesding preseivation have boen checked. OYes OINo Eﬂl\

Al containers needing presarvation are found to baIn
compRance with EPA recommendation. Oves DN E‘M

13.

initlal when Lot & of added
excoptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, 08G, WI-DRQ (waton) Cives ONo completed ' preservative
S_meles checked for dochlorination: Qveas ONo EﬁA 14,
Headspaca in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Clyes [iNo Eﬁ# 15.
Trip Blank Present: Clves CINe EINA|16.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Presant Oves One (ANA
pace Trip Blank Lot # (if gurchaae_cg: I :
Client Notification/ Resolution: ' Fiald Data Required? Y / N
Person Cantacted: Dae/Time:

Commenta/ Resolution:

S—

Project Manager Roview: _ !'\ 1 4 ) . Date: —Z ngé

Note: Whonevar there ls & discrepancy affecting North Carolina compllance samples, & copy of this form will ba sent 1o 1he Narth Carolina DEHNR
Centification Office (1.e out of hald, Incorredt preservative, ot of tamp, (ncarrect containers)
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